
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 9TH FEBRUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB

Councillors
Claire Farrier
Sury Khatri

Gill Sargeant
Agnes Slocombe

Hugh Rayner

Substitute Members
Tom Davey Val Duschinsky Helena Hart
Dr Devra Kay Charlie O-Macauley Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 3 - 5

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non 
Pecuniary Interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Hendon Ward 

6.  Montfort House, 54 Parson Street, London, NW4 1TP - 
16/6366/FUL 

7 - 33

7.  Montfort House, 54 Parson Street, London NW4 1TP - 
16/6367/LBC 

35 - 47

Mill Hill Ward 

8.  Cumberland Lodge, Hillview Road, London NW7 1AJ - 
16/7596/HSE 

49 - 55

9.  104 Millway, London NW7 3JJ - 16/8021/FUL 57 - 72

10.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

19 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)

Councillor Helena Hart (in 
place of Councillor Brian 
Gordon)

Councillor Sury Kharti

Councillor Hugh Rayner Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 December 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Gordon, who was substituted 
by Councillor Helena Hart.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Member Agenda Item Interest declared
Maureen 
Braun

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

Claire 
Farrier

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

Helena Hart Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

Sury Khatri Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

Hugh 
Rayner

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

Gill 
Sargeant

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

Agnes 
Slocombe

Item 6

Stoneways 
Tenterden Grove 
London NW4 1SX  

Non-pecuniary interest as one of the 
applicant is a Member of the Council.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The committee noted the addendum to the main report, and considered its contents  
when deliberating the relevant applications.

6.   STONEWAYS TENTERDEN GROVE LONDON NW4 1SX - 16/6364/FUL 

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation which included an addendum.

An oral representation was received from Mr Theofanis Anastasiadis agent for the 
applicant.

Following discussion by Committee and consideration of the issues, the Committee

RESOLVED to APPROVE the planning application as per the officer’s recommendation.

Votes were as follows:-

For 4
Against 0
Absatined 3

7.   6B BERTRAM ROAD LONDON NW4 3PN - 16/6621/RCU 

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation.

An oral representation was received from applicant’s agent

Following discussion by Committee and consideration of the issues, the Committee

RESOLVED to APPROVE the planning application as per the officer’s recommendation.

Votes were as follows:-

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 2

8.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 2016 

The Committee received the report.
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the period 
October to December 2016 be noted.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

4



None.

The meeting finished at 8.10 pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Montfort House 54 Parson Street London NW4 1TP
Reference: 16/6366/FUL 

Received: 30th September 2016
Accepted: 24th October 2016
Ward: Hendon 
Expiry 23rd January 2017
Applicant: Kisharon

Proposal: Partial demolition to front, side and rear at ground, first and roof levels
including rear outbuildings. Construction of a two storey front, side and rear
extension with basement below and single storey side extension to provide a
Special Education Needs and Disability School. Associated internal and
external alterations including landscaping, disabled access and car parking

Recommendation 1: Refuse for the following reasons:

1 The proposals would result in harm to a Grade II listed building and its setting, as a
result of the loss of it's historic fabric and plan form and public benefi
[...]
t is not considered that the provision of additional special need school

31



accommodation could be considered to outweigh the harm caused to the Grade II 
Listed building.

If Members of the committee are minded to grant planning permission for the
development, it is suggested that the reasons for doing so, and in particular, the 
nature of public benefits are clearly identified. It would be suggested that if the 
committee determines to approve the application the item would need to be 
delegated to officers to resolve school Travel Plan arrangements through legal 
agreement as well as agreeing a schedule of planning conditions.
The provision of new SEN school accommodation is welcomed as it would meet 
existing demand within the borough. However, it is considered that the harm caused 
to the setting and character of the listed building is great enough that it would 
outweigh this notable benefit. Furthermore, this is amplified by the additional harm to 
neighbouring amenity. It is not considered that the provision of additional special 
need school accommodation could be considered to outweigh the harm caused to 
the Grade II Listed building. As such officers recommend REFUSAL.

32



33



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Montfort House 54 Parson Street London NW4 1TP
Reference: 16/6367/LBC 

Received: 30th September 2016
Accepted: 24th October 2016
Ward: Hendon 
Expiry 23rd January 2017
Applicant: Kisharon

Proposal: Partial demolition to front, side and rear at ground, first and roof levels including 
rear outbuildings. Construction of a two storey front, side and rear extension with basement 
below and single storey side extension to provide a Special Education Needs and Disability 
School. Associated internal and external alterations including landscaping, disabled access 
and car parking (LISTED BUILDING CONSENT)

Recommendation 1: Refuse for the following reasons:

1 The proposals would result in harm to a Grade II listed building and i
[...]
fit which has been considered by officers and must 
be taken into account within the planning balance.

The proposed school would be of Jewish ethos and would primarily benefit those of 
Jewish religion. However, there would also be benefits to the wider population in that 
known wider demand for SEN accommodation would be contributed to and there is a 
clear need for this.

In considering the above factors, officers have given significant weight to the benefits 
to residents of these protected characteristics and this is considered within the 
planning balance against the harm caused by the development.

It is noted that elderly and disabled residents are likely to be impacted more by
construction noise, noise escape from the school and potential highways impacts.
Environmental Health and Highways officers have looked at the scheme and 
consider that the scheme would be acceptable in this regard.

7. Conclusion

45



In balancing these issues, it must be noted that the harm caused to the listed 
building is major in nature (albeit not substantial) and by it's very nature as a 
statutory listed building it is of national importance. The benefits of the scheme, 
whilst noteworthy and welcomed, are of more localised scale. The lack of depth and 
detail of the site survey also weighs against the proposal, and it is considered likely 
that more preferable sites exist (even if they may have other constraints).

In the opinion of officers, this benefit is undermined by the lack of a more thorough 
search for sites in more suitable locations. As such, officers are unable to say that 
the public benefits of the scheme are so great It is also suggested that harm to 
neighbouring amenity cannot be balanced to the same extent as wider issues 
relating to the listed building and public benefits.

As a result, it is not considered that the provision of additional special need school
accommodation could be considered to outweigh the harm caused to the Grade II 
Listed building.

If Members of the committee are minded to grant Listed Building Consent, it is 
suggested that the reasons for doing so, and in particular, the nature of public 
benefits are clearly identified. It would be suggested that if the committee determines 
to approve the application the item would need to be delegated to officers to resolve 
school Travel Plan arrangements through legal agreement as well as agreeing a 
schedule of planning conditions.

The provision of new SEN school accommodation is welcomed as it would meet 
existing demand within the borough. However, it is considered that the harm caused 
to the setting and character of the listed building is great enough that it would 
outweigh this notable benefit. Furthermore, this is amplified by the additional harm to 
neighbouring amenity. It is not considered that the provision of additional special 
need school accommodation could be considered to outweigh the harm caused to 
the Grade II Listed building. As such officers recommend REFUSAL.

46



47



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Cumberland Lodge Hillview Road London NW7 1AJ  

Reference: 16/7596/HSE Received: 29th November 2016
Accepted: 29th November 2016

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 24th January 2017

Applicant: Ms Z Ms Mouskas

Proposal:
Alterations to roof involving raising the ridge height, 3no rear dormer 
windows with 1no. rooflights to both side elevation to facilitate a loft 
conversion

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

- Site Location Plan
- ST_JUN16_50HILL_01 Revision E
- ST_JUN16_50HILL_02 Revision A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Loc
[...]
lopment would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

71



72


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Montfort House, 54 Parson Street, London, NW4 1TP - 16/6366/FUL
	7 Montfort House, 54 Parson Street, London NW4 1TP - 16/6367/LBC
	8 Cumberland Lodge, Hillview Road, London NW7 1AJ - 16/7596/HSE
	9 104 Millway, London NW7 3JJ - 16/8021/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

9 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 January 2017were agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The committee noted the addendum to the main report, and considered its contents  
when deliberating the relevant applications.

6.   MONTFORT HOUSE, 54 PARSON STREET, LONDON, NW4 1TP - 16/6366/FUL 

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation which included an addendum.

The Committee heard oral representations from Ms Emma Castleton, Chair of Governors 
and whose son attends Kisharon School and Mr Paul Darnell, the applicant’s 
representative.

Following discussion and consideration of the issues, the Committee;

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application which overturned the officer’s 
recommendation for the following reason; 



2

(i) that on balance the provision of an additional special need school accommodation 
outweighed the harm that would be cause to the Grade II listed building.

Votes were as follows:-

Against (opposed to the officer’s recommendation) 5
For 1
Abstained 1

The committee further agreed;

(ii) the delegation to officers to resolve the Travel Plan arrangements through legal 
agreement and agreeing a schedule of planning conditions.

(iii) additional Informative: The applicant is advised any further development to the 
site will not be viewed favourably by the Hendon Area Planning Committee. 

7.   MONTFORT HOUSE, 54 PARSON STREET, LONDON NW4 1TP - 16/6367/LBC 

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation which included an addendum.

The Committee heard oral representations from Ms Emma Castleton, Chair of Governors 
and whose son attends Kisharon School and Mr Paul Darnell, the applicant’s 
representative.

Following discussion and consideration of the issues, the Committee;

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application which overturned the officer’s 
recommendation for the following reason; 

(i) that on balance the provision of an additional special need school accommodation 
outweighed the harm that would be cause to the Grade II listed building.

Votes were as follows:-

Against (opposed to the officer’s recommendation) 5
For 1
Abstained 1

The committee further agreed; 
(ii) the delegation to officers to resolve the Travel Plan arrangements through legal 

agreement and agreeing a schedule of planning conditions.

(iii) Additional Informative: The applicant is advised any further development to the 
site will not be viewed favourably by the Hendon Area Planning Committee 

8.   CUMBERLAND LODGE, HILLVIEW ROAD, LONDON NW7 1AJ - 16/7596/HSE 

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation.

The Committee heard an oral representation from the Ms Zela Mouskas the applicant



3

Following discussion by Committee and consideration of the issues, the Committee 
unanimously;

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the planning application as per the officer’s 
recommendation.

9.   104 MILLWAY, LONDON NW7 3JJ - 16/8021/FUL 

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation.

The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Maurice Rahamim & Mr Simon 
Rahamim and applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED to APPROVE the planning application as per the officer’s recommendation.

Votes were as follows:-

For 4
Against 1
Abstained 2

Following discussion by Committee and consideration of the issues, the Committee;

RESOLVED to APPROVE the planning application as per the officer’s recommendation.

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm


